[Legal Notice No. 100]

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (SPEAKER) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2013

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 3 of the Act, the Minister hereby make these Regulations -

1. These Regulations may cited as the Constitutional Offices Citation and commencement (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Speaker) (Amendment) Regulations 2013 and commences on the date of its publication in the Gazette, with the exception of regulation 4 which shall be deemed to have come into operation with effect from 1st January 2013.

2. Regulation 4 of the Constitutional Offices (Terms and Regulation 4 amended Conditions of Service) (Speaker) Regulations (principal Regulations) is amended by deleting "5,000.00" and substituting "5,855.77".

3. Regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 6 by deleting figure of "\$5,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$12,000,00".

> 4. Regulation 7 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "1,300.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$4,000.00".

> 5. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by deleting figure of "\$2,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure of "\$3,000.00".

6. Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended by making a new Regulation 12 (4) as follows -

> "The Speaker shall be entitled to a daily allowance at the full rate where Funding is provided from an external source and the daily allowance provided is less than the full rate, the Speaker shall be entitled to claim the difference."

Regulation 7 amended

amended

Regulation 9 amended

Regulation 12 amended

355

7. Regulation 15 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation 15 by deleting figure "10,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$12,000.00".

8. Regulation 16 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended Regulation ¹⁶ by deleting figure "4,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$10,000.00".

9. Regulation 23 of the principal Regulation is hereby amended Regulation 23 by deleting figure "5,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$10,000.00".

10. Regulation 22 of the principal Regulation is hereby amended Regulation 22 by deleting figure "7,000.00" and substituting thereof the figure "\$150,000.00".

11. New Regulation 23 is inserted as follows–

"The Speaker shall be entitled for a Higher Duty Allowance at a daily allowance of \$300 per day when performing the role of the Governor–General". Insertion of new Regulation 23 Higher Duties Allowance

DATED IN HONIARA this nineteenth day of December, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO PRIME MINISTER

1